

Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. and others.

Item No. (D-10)

CWPIL No.83 of 2024

20.06.2025

Present: Mr. Vinay Mehta, Advocate, as Legal Aid Counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3-State.

Mr. Adarsh Kumar Vashista and Mr. Shivom Vashista, Advocates, for respondent No.4.

As per office report, affidavit by the respondents-State has not been filed. Similarly, reply on behalf of respondent No.4 has also not been filed.

However, counsel for respondent No.4 submits that the reply has been filed today and advance copy has already been supplied to the counsel(s) opposite. Office to trace and place the same on record, after removal of objections, if any.

In the meantime, respondents No.1 to 3-State to file an affidavit and replication by the petitioner be also filed.

List on **23.07.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

20th June, 2025
(munish thakur)